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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA
REJUVENATION
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *1
ANSWERED ON 22.07.2024
PROJECTS TO IMPROVE AND INCREASE GROUNDWATER LEVEL
*1  SHRIKESRIDEVSINH JHALA
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:
(a) whether there is any project to improve groundwater level in the country, if so, the details thereof;
(b) whether there is any plan to deepen water bodies such as lakes/dams/ reservoirs so as to increase the water storage capacity;
(c) whether Government is updating the technology to clean rivers and water bodies; and
(d) if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF JAL SHAKTI
(SHRIC R PAATIL)
(a) to (d) : A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF STARRED QUESTION
NO. *1 TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.07.2024 IN RAJYA SABHA REGARDING “PROJECTS
TO IMPROVE AND INCREASE GROUNDWATER LEVEL”

(a) Water being a State subject, the issues related to development, regulation and management of ground water is primarily the responsibility of the state governments. The Central Government provides technical support and financial assistance through its institutions and various centrally sponsored schemes. In this regard, the Ministry of Jal Shakti(MoJS) is implementing several projects and schemes to continuously monitor and improve the ground water levels in the country whose brief outline is given below.

The Central Ground Water Board (CGWB) is implementing ‘Ground Water Management &
Regulation Scheme’(GWM &R)under which National Aquifer Mapping and Management Programme
(NAQUIM) has been implemented. Under NAQUIM all the mappable areas of the country (~25 lakh sq km) have been covered and suitable scientific groundwater management plans at the block and district levels have been prepared and shared with the State Governments for implementation.

Master Plan for Artificial Recharge to Groundwater- 2020 has been prepared by CGWB in consultation with States/UTs which is a macro level plan indicating various structures for the different terrain conditions of the country. The Master Plan envisages construction of about 1.42 crore Rain water harvesting and artificial recharge structures in the country to harness 185 Billion Cubic Meters
(BCM) of water.

Additionally, CGWB has taken up several demonstrative projects for construction of artificial recharge structures like Bridge cum Bandhara (BCB) at five locations in Maharashtra, works in selected Aspirational Districts, works in identified water stressed areas of Rajasthan comprising Jodhpur, Jaisalmer & Sikar districts etc.

MoJS is implementing Jal Shakti Abhiyan (JSA) since 2019 in the country in which special emphasis is being given for rainwater harvesting(RWH) / groundwater recharge. The 5th edition of JSA for 2024-25 with theme 'Nari Shakti se Jal Shakti' has been launched by the ministry in March 2024. JSA is implemented through local convergence of various schemes and funds and some of the major interventions undertaken under the Abhiyan include construction and repair of rainwater harvesting structures including rooftop & water conservation structures. Activities also include construction and desilting of existing water bodies like ponds, tanks etc. with an aim to augment storage capacity to reduce the groundwater stress.

MolS is also implementing Atal Bhujal Yojana in select 80 water-stressed districts in identified 7 states, intending to improve the ground water levels and to ensure sustainable management of groundwater resources with community participation.

Department of Agriculture & Farmers’ Welfare (DA & FW) is implementing Per Drop More

Crop Scheme since 2015-16, which focuses on enhancing water use efficiency at farm level through


Micro Irrigation. Under this centrally sponsored scheme, so far an area of 83.49 lakh hectare has been covered under Micro Irrigation in the country.

For sustainable management of ground water resources in urban areas, Ministry of Housing &
Urban AffairsqcMoHUA) has come up with Shallow Aquifer Management(SAM) project, to explore and showcase different ways in which shallow aquifers can be rejuvenated in order to augment the overall water security of cities. Various initiatives like revival of heritage wells, injection borewells, percolation beds, recharge shafts etc. were taken up in select 10 cities resulting in visible improvement in ground water situation in the project areas.

Moreover, The Central Ground Water Authority (CGWA) is working as the nodal agency for regulation and control of groundwater extraction in the country with an aim to discourage unbridled ground water extraction and ensuring sustainable ground water regime.

In addition to the above, the Government of India has taken several other significant initiatives for the improvement of groundwater situation in the country which can be seen through link below-
https://jalshakti-dowr.gov.in/document/steps-taken-by-the-central-government-to-control-water-
depletion-and-promote-rain-water-harvesting-conservation/

Similarly, several State Governments have initiated their own schemes targeting overall water resource improvement and management. Pani Bachao Paisa Kamao by Punjab, Mera Pani, Meri
Virasat by Haryana, Mission Kakatiya by Telangana, Jal Jeevan Hariyali Yojana by Bihar, Jalyukt

Shibar by Maharashtra, Sujalam Sufalam by Gujarat are few examples.

(b) Concerning deepening/rejuvenating the water bodies for increasing the storage capacity, Mission Amrit Sarovar was launched by the Government of India which aimed at developing and rejuvenating at least 75 water bodies in each district of the country. As an outcome nearly 69,000 Amrit Sarovars have been constructed/ rejuvenated.

Centrally sponsored scheme “Repair, Renovation & Restoration (RRR) of Water Bodies (WBs)” is a component of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) — Har Khet Ko Pani (HKKP) being implemented by Ministry of Jal Shakti under which works like cleaning of traditional water bodies is taken up.

Dam Rehabilitation and Improvement Project (DRIP) Phase-I implemented during 2012-2021 had provision for need-based de-siltation of few reservoirs to restore their lost capacity to the extent possible. Currently, the DRIP Phase II and III scheme (2021-2031) is being implemented wherein too provision has been made for need based de-siltation of the reservoirs.

Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs is currently implementing Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) 2.0 Scheme under which Rejuvenation of water bodies and wells in urban areas is one of the main components. Mission promotes water source conservation, recycle/

reuse of treated used water, by involving community at large.


Under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS), works relating to Natural Resource Management (NRM) which include water conservation and water harvesting structures to augment and improve ground water are taken up. Large scale desiltation projects for traditional water bodies, rejuvenation of river stretches etc. have been conducted by various state governments under the Scheme.

(¢) & (d) The Ministry is constantly exploring and harnessing new technologies for cleaning of rivers and water bodies. Under the Namami Gange programme of the Ministry, various innovative and new technologies have been adopted based on regulatory requirements and site conditions. The following are some of the important technologies being employed:

i. Multi-storey Sewage Treatment Plants (STPs):
ii. Nature-based sewage treatment using Constructed Wetlands
1. Packaged Sewage Treatment Plant — 'Johkasou‘:
iv. Advance Oxidation Process (AOP):
v. Electrocoagulation:
vi. Mandatory Tertiary Treatment by filtration and disinfection to achieve the stringent norms for river revival.
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SHRI KESRIDEVSINH JHALA: Sir, would the hon. Minister of Jal Shakti be pleased to state as to what specific new technologies, innovations and pilot projects are being implemented to enhance the cleaning of rivers and water bodies and also to improve the groundwater level and its management ?

it 9. R, wifed : AR |FUTalT S, IR ST 31 {9l SISt BT SUIRT
FYRT URBR B V&l gl HATT Bl AR F Ig SaIaliol 8% I Bl f T8 g 3R
IHHT SUAN B §Y AT AT DI A6 @ & [l B by 7Q &1 S 91 =t O
& oY S, 98 U ArIeh 81, SAh ol GRI BIRIRT HAT Bl 3R A B 5 8| ST
TR A1 84 S& B AT 2| Sl SIRIIae e T &I Jeehet of, ST Hleer=y of, 9 41
Aled BF ol 2 3R Ul &1 RIewradi &f TR 9l =1 17 2|

MR. CHAIRMAN: Second supplementary, Shri Kesridevsinh Jhala.

SHRI KESRIDEVSINH JHALA: Sir, | come from the State of Gujarat, which is a rain-deficit State. | would like to ask the hon. Minister if there are any schemes and
projects that are in the planning stage besides the projects that are already functioning in the State of Gujarat.

it /. IR, gifea: AT FHTUlcl SiY, YORTT & 3ER U FHI AT 59 Yl DI HHT oft| IR AT 9g #3541 SHY, 99 JoRId & 7 7301 9 79 ST <IgH S g1
AT R §Y D14 fhar T, fSaest avie 3 $f1oT YoRTd & 8% d | Uil ugd Vel
g1 g8 W U & forg WY aril U R8T © SR THaT Ao 9 Tidhedr &l <1l & ¢,
I FGD! Uil et T8T 81§90 BRI [BAMT bl i 95 BIIGT g3l §l d I8i UR -
I B of T2 € 3R $9d BRUT a8l IR 94 fhar 995 gU &1 57 9l Arereil |
S DI g el W8T & IR 99 & oy i aril et X871 81 628 & diex adb Il o
DT DB I ATGROT g H3il Sfl 1, Sig J Gy #3A1 2, I9 [HAT AT IHb HRUT IR UR GRET H R AN STaT1 Dl W A & fofq gg uril fireT ve1 2

MR. CHAIRMAN: Third supplementary, Shrimati Jaya Amitabh Bachchan.

STl ST ATy g2 IR, A HAT S A A S & AdTd BT SaTd Tl fer, STafes ORI A A 1 &I & IR d A1 3 21 |ared | guT 11 6 I8 Bl g,
ifeh 4 de Ve © b 99 P 8l Tl

it [T fer: H$9, MY Fed gfoul
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SHRIMATI JAYA AMITABH BACHCHAN: Sir, | am a bit confused. | expected
clarification from the hon. Minister. | am a bit confused.

MR. CHAIRMAN: | can't agree. You can never be confused.

SHRIMATI JAYA AMITABH BACHCHAN: Sir, | am.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You are not.

SHRIMATI JAYA AMITABH BACHCHAN: Sir, Mr. Jhala comes from Gujarat. The Minister also is saying that H&T H3i1 7, Sd 4 H&F H31 o, ¥d $B B [T, then, why is Mr. Jhala complaining?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put your supplementary. You will get a good answer.

SHRIMATI JAYA AMITABH BACHCHAN: Sir, | want to know. | am confused.
...(Interruptions )...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Madam, please put your supplementary. ...(Interruptions)...
it RS IR« IT S99 9 F (oY Bl ..(FALIH)...
S} ST Ry g RTR? (). .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Madam, please put your supplementary. ...(Interruptions)...

st ARSI 3R : <9 Bl I IAFT IS ... (FAL)... T T2 S ofarg 9 7 S
...(TGHT)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Neergj ji, please. ...(/nz‘errupz‘/ons)... Sir, please control.
...(Interruptions )...

ST ST S q2991: 991 U 99 O ©l ...(AHM)... 8% Jdld Bl Sid1d o
...(F)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Leader of the House, please see that there is order.
...(Interruptions)... Let the hon. Member ask the supplementary.
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SHRI JAYA AMITABH BACHCHAN: | am really surprised, again confused, that
instead of the Minister, other Members are standing and questioning me.
FHMRT ST, MY I8 93 U 2, Afdh1 I8 181 Tldhd 2, IR 3R BAR Il ¥ DI Tl
8l OITUHTT, ar Irglc'g)d alh <31l This is not fair. | don't expect this from you, Sir.

ot gumafa 39 Uch qhe s EIQI | think | am fair to every Member. Those who got up
there know it. | would urge everyone. But when | do it this side, it is more noticed.
When | do it that side, it is not noticed. Madam, your supplementary.

SHRIMATI JAYA AMITABH BACHCHAN: That is not noticeable, Sir. You correct us more; so, it is noticeable. You don't correct them. So, it is not noticeable. It is as simple as that.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Oh my God!

SHRIMATI JAYA AMITABH BACHCHAN: Sir, this is what | want to ask the Minister.
What is the mechanism that exists for punishing violation of conditions in the No Objection Certificates of Ground Water Use? Give the details of units assessed as overexploited, as mentioned in the Economic Survey of 2021 and the funds allocated, disbursed and utilised for the replenishment of the same State-wise and UT-wise.

ot . IR, wifed : AWTUfT ST, STaT St & 79 H S U o1, S9d oy § 3
AT AT § 9 31T orRTd & Bt i wifa # Sirex 3, S 98l W g ! Al
o1 21 3 Y B ggd Bt BRI Ut off < Jacht €1 7giey, # &R uedal
S 21 ORI ¥ &, 39l #9396 aR ¥ W1e] f$cd 3 181 ®8l, Hifdh I I8
I & H ORI & IR H 984 ST I A18dl §, AR I8 B 6T Tall § AR
T 3wt fhar 8, 99 91 &1 Soolkd BT Wl SNl 201, giferv 39 Par ol
(FGHTE)... UYL ST, ST 9 9994 €, 3R 39 {H 3T Sected 8T &, a1 dRIS
& AR FLA 2| ..(FIHH)..

PROF. RAM GOPAL YADAV: Sir, this is not the answer to the question of Shrimati Jaya Amitabh Bachchan.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Ram Gopal ji, you are a senior Member.
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2t /. IR, wifea : UL ST, S B a1 ©, I d8d &l 199 a1 &l ..(FFeH)..
I UeT g O 999 Bl ..(FIHM).. 3R Pls ST Seaig BRI, dl I9b o0 Wt
AT B ..(FAYT)..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Jaya ji, take your seat. He is replying. ...(/nz‘errupz‘/ons)... Jaya Ji, take your seat.

. R wifed : ST ST BT U9 B T S 39T Soaiere BRI, S -7 AT 81,
& ol § I8 9ar =redr § fob S Al 3 R UeT 99 H 39 91d &l Seoid
forar a7 81 FEISY, B9 I FxT Bl I9d IR | forRad wg § ¥t a1 <11

MR. CHAIRMAN: Fourth supplementary, Shri Sujeet Kumar.

37 olid PHAR : TR, YoTdl BT TR g1 & (Y ARBR - &I 95 A6 Th 1R Y[R Dl
off, Sl 'sTcet goTdl ArSTT ' 3R 'R 3Ffd ERIeR' o A1 9 &1 gHrafe off, #
RBHR F I8 S1 18] § 1 A Sl &1 WhIRd &, T 39d] Bbls AT gall © 3R
ST AISTHISAT b Trefd Yoiel b WX H el S¥aHe gar 87

2 <. R, wfed : U Sfl, S19 g9 WA B 75 WMl DI G g¥ JAR,
IYT T8 &R 7l § B 75 3Fd VIR 9 3R 8 ARBR, & oY DR §RI
D! RIS WY AT G| ST gRT AW ST BT gUiaT &1 718 &, B 118 IRT ST gl
g, RTA®! aoTg | STl &1 Wik |l 98 3M<s] 991 2l #eiad, § gar ag b a8
IS 98 Al g8 o

HEIGY, STh] Sl QAT U &, FTHH qoidl &l a1d &, 39 Fad H H qarr aTEd g {5 39 Ty S1erT-arerT o a9 €, STeT-31erT Ao a1 €1 7Eiey,
ST@! gt ¥ Al old $1 WR 980 HURX AT AT &, offhd &4 8 dhelyg IG]
TSI GUTART HEled, § I8 Al g1 @redl § fb 99 ' 3 WRIGR ATl Bl goig
H g BT R HUR AT 8, SHH! F@lfere! ekl 8, Sqa! e, Tl § €
ST AT &, IR HEIGY, 3R BH AN 3 8 AT o1 PR Xail, Al YoTdl Pl W
IF e ST BT GHEAT g1 ST F 9T 9 STl iR #51erd @ S ‘o i 3
AT B, SHBT YTl HR | HEIGH, N dle? BARe & folg 71 ol 3R | 98 A
FESTTg |l 1Y 1Y &, 3TelT-3TelT YAoiiaiist o W fSSg 991¢ & 3R 99 W) 98d
3Te8T B JolRTd 4 I 81 T8 51 Yh-Td 71 § HId 50-50 IR IA1HR U1 SAR I8
gl ...(FAgE)... § §99 O wxar g 6 9 = & fow o de |
...(FTTE)....
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Kartikeya Sharma. ...(Interruptions)... Fifth supplementary.
...(Interruptions )...

SHRI KARTIKEYA SHARMA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, | would like to ask from the hon.
Minister: What are the steps being taken to increase groundwater recharge mechanisms in the rural parts of India, particularly in the State of Haryana? If so, what are the results achieved so far?

Y A, IR, wfee : AEIGY, Ig I UeH IS AT B, § D ey H AT Are &
o FHRIHSG fear & IRUmTERY Yoid # 31 If2d &3l 9 Ieerd-1g RRTae
3Ts 211 2017 ¥ TSHR AT 98 2023 H THI 11 RS dP I8 T &, M S9N B
URAC BT FER GAT &1 YoTel YRIET &3 63 IRUCT H IDR 73 URUC 81 AT 2 Il STeh
S 27, I A1 BT 3178 12019 1 T a4 52 | 70 URHCT qh YoTdl ORI Haff d
el T30 B ol H $9 &R ® gig <@ TTg 81 T9 2019 I 2023 TH AYA & 918
& HIGH H 85 TR¥C W Afd R I IR 9 Wik &9 Hiex 3 $F faw@r 81 U8
ST ST 9911 7, Y ITS3T 5 9% SR BT fhar 7, Gt ToiieisT ¥ & fear 8,
JHT AN 5 B 51 2, S HRY JB IR GUR S 5T 21 I8 AT A 5l
HATAT T PR IET 2

MR. CHAIRMAN: Q. No.2; Shri Neeraj Shekhar. ...(Interruptions)... One second please! ...(Interruptions )... Hon. Members, on a question, five supplementaries are allowed -- two by the hon. Member who raised the Question and three by others. |
have allowed all three. ... (Interruptions)...

SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH: Sir, | have also given in writing.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Digvijaya Singhji, everyone has given in writing. | am sorry.
...(Interruptions )...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Q. No.2; Shri Neeraj Shekhar.
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